
COMMONWEALTH OF HENTUCHY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of>

PURCHASED WATER ADJUSTMENT OF
CORINTH WATER DISTRICT

)
) CASE NOe 93-210
)

On June 4, 1993, Corinth Water District ("Corinth" ) filed its
revised tariff sheet with the Public Service Commission

("Commission" ) for the purpose of sd3usting its rates pursuant to
the purchased water procedure KRS 27S,015 and ((AR 5<068.

The Commission, having reviewed the evidence of record snd

being otherwise sufficiently advised, finds that>

l. Corinth purchases its water from the city of Williamstown

("Williamstown").

2. Williamstown increased its rates for water sold to
Corinth from 91.53 to 91.85 per 1,000 gallons effective July li
1993. Corinth proposes to increase the rates to its customers

effective July 1, 1993,

3. During the 12 months ending May 31'993'orinth
purchased 29, 136,000 gallons of water from Williamstown snd sold

25,740,560 gallons of water during the same 12-month period.
4. The rates proposed by Corinth are incorrect and should be

denied insofar that Corinth miscalculated the purchased water

adjustment factor,



5. The increase in the cost of the purchased water i ~

69,324, resulting in a purchased water adjustment of 36 cents per

1.,000 gallons as shown in Appendix B. Based on an average of 5,000

gallons, the average bill of Corinth's customers would inorease

51.80 from 633.25 to 635.05, or 5.4 percent.
6 ~ Corinth failed to apply the increased cost of water to

the Loading Station Rate. Failure to increase this rate would

cause undue harm to Corinth's earnings and potentially other

customer rates. Therefore, those rates should also be increased.

Because water received at a loading station is acguired through a

vending machine that can only be regulated in 25 cent increments,

the loading station Rate should be increased from 64.00 to 64.25.
7. The purchased water ad)ustment of 36 cents par 1,000

gallons of water and the rates in Appendix A are fair, gust and

reasonable and should be approved.

ZT 1S THEREFORE ORDERED thati

1. The rates proposed by Corinth are denied.

2. The purchased water adjustment of 36 cents per 1,000
gallons of water and the rates in Appendix A, attached hereto and

incorporated herein, are approved for service rendered on and after
July 1, 1993.

3. Within 30 days of the date of this Order, Corinth shall

file revised tariff sheets setting out the rates approved herein.
4. Within 30 days of the date of this Order, Corinth shall

file a copy of the notice to its customers and verification that

such notice has been given.



Done at Franktort, Kentucky< this 17th dny ot June, 1993.

PUBLIC SEAVICE COMMISSION

Co.. 7~(4,QMa

'PAa 8
CdmiltI's S

Iona?'TTEST

lull
Executive Director



APPENDIX A

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMIBBION IN CASE NO. 93-210 DATED Juno 17, 1993

The following rates and charges are prescribed for the

customers in the area served by Corinth Hater District. All other

rates and charges not specifically mentioned herein shall remain

the same ae those in effect under authority of this Commission

prior to the effective date of this Order.

Monthlv Rates

First 1,000 gallons
Next 4,000 gallons
Next 5,000 gallons
Over 10,000 gallons

511.81 Minimum Bill
5.81 per 1,000 gallons
3.81 per 1,000 gallons
3.31 per 1,000 gallons

Loading Station Rate 5 4.25 per 1,000 gallons



APPENDIX B

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OP THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION IN CASE NO ~ 93-210 DATED

Calculations ot Purohssed Water Ad]ustment

Gallons Purchased 29,136,000 gallons

Gallons Sold 25,740,560 gallons

Cost at Naw Rata 29, 136 ' m. gals, x 81,85 ~ 853,902

Less

Cost st Old Rate 29,136 ' m. gals. x 81.53 ~ 844,578

increase 9g324

89,324 + 25,740.56 m, gals. sold w 8.3622 or 36 cents per 1,000
gallons


